

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF ARIZONA

DIVISION TWO

<p>FREEPORT MINERALS CORPORATION,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Appellant,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Appellee.</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>TUCSON ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Intervenor.</p>

Court of Appeals
Division Two
No. 2 CA-CC 2017-0001

Arizona Corporation
Commission Dockets
No. E-01933A-15-0322
and
No. E-01933A-15-0239

TUCSON ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY'S ANSWERING BRIEF

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
Michael W. Patten (No. 009796)
Timothy J. Sabo (No. 021309)
400 E. Van Buren
One Arizona Center
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202
(602) 382-6000
*Attorneys for Tucson Electric
Power Company*

TUCSON ELECTRIC POWER
COMPANY
Bradley S. Carroll (No. 009944)
Megan J. DeCorse (No. 033707)
88 E. Broadway, MS HQE910
PO Box 711
Tucson, AZ 85702
(520) 884-3679
*Attorneys for Tucson Electric
Power Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. Allocating costs to each class requires discretionary judgment calls by the Commission.....	5
II. Allocating revenue to each class requires discretionary judgment calls by the Commission.....	8
III. Freeport received many special benefits.	10
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Commission has exclusive, Constitutional jurisdiction over ratemaking, which limits this Court’s review.	13
II. The “just and reasonable” clauses of the Arizona Constitution do not mandate a strictly-cost based approach.....	16
III. The anti-discrimination clause of Article 15, Section 12 of the Arizona Constitution does not prohibit interclass subsidies.....	18
IV. The Commission’s class revenue allocation does not violate the statutory ban on discrimination in A.R.S. § 40-334.	20
A. Freeport waived its A.R.S. § 40-334 claim because it did not raise it in its post-hearing briefs or in its exceptions.	20
B. A rate difference is not “unreasonable” if the difference is approved by the Commission.....	22
C. A question of “unreasonable” rate differences presents a nonjusticiable question.	24
D. In any event, Freeport’s rate is not unreasonably different from other customers.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
1. The actual rate paid by Freeport is lower than the rates residential customers pay. ...	25
2. A.R.S. § 40-334 does not create a strict “no subsidy” rule.	26
3. Freeport has not shown that the subsidy it pays is unreasonable.	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Arizona Corp. Comm'n v. Arizona Pub. Serv. Co.,
113 Ariz. 368 (1976) 17

Arizona Corp. Comm'n v. State ex rel. Woods,
171 Ariz. 286 (1992) 23

Bellagio, LLC v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.,
863 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 16

City of Tucson v. Citizens Utilities Water Co.,
17 Ariz. App. 477 (1972) 15

Consol. Water Utilities, Ltd. v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n,
178 Ariz. 478 (App. 1993) 1, 19

Cont'l Lighting & Contracting, Inc. v. Premier Grading & Utilities, LLC,
227 Ariz. 382 (App. 2011) 21

Ethington v. Wright,
66 Ariz. 382 (1948) 23

Hayes v. Cont'l Ins. Co.,
178 Ariz. 264 (1994) 24

Hirsch v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n,
237 Ariz. 456 (App. 2015) 15

*In re Gen. Adjudication Of All Rights To Use Water In Gila River
Sys.*,217 Ariz. 276, (2007)..... 21

<i>Kromko v. Arizona Bd. of Regents,</i> 216 Ariz. 190 (2007)	24
<i>Litchfield Park Serv. Co. v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n,</i> 178 Ariz. 431 (App. 1994)	13
<i>Magruder v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n,</i> 1 CA-CC 15-0002, 2016 WL 6211744 (App. Oct. 25, 2016)	25
<i>Residential Util. Consumer Office v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n,</i> 199 Ariz. 588, (App. 2001)	16
<i>Residential Util. Consumer Office v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n,</i> 240 Ariz. 108 (2016)	3, 13, 16, 17
<i>Scates v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n,</i> 118 Ariz. 531 (App. 1979)	16
<i>Sierra Club--Grand Canyon Chapter v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n,</i> 237 Ariz. 568 (App. 2015)	14
<i>State v. Tucson Gas, Elec. Light & Power Co.,</i> 15 Ariz. 294 (1914)	23
<i>Sw. Transmission Co-op., Inc. v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n,</i> 213 Ariz. 427 (App. 2006)	15
<i>Tucson Elec. Power Co. v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n,</i> 132 Ariz. 240 (1982)	15, 16
<i>Turner Ranches Water & Sanitation Co. v. Arizona Corp Comm'n,</i> 195 Ariz. 574 (App. 1999)	14

Statutes and Constitutions

A.R.S. § 40-253 21

A.R.S. § 40-254.01 5

A.R.S. § 40-334 passim

A.R.S. § 40-334(B) 22, 31

A.R.S. § 40-334(B) and (C) 22

Arizona Constitution, Article 15, § 17 15

Arizona Constitution, Article 15, §§ 3, 12 23, 16

Arizona Constitution, Article 15, § 12 passim

Regulations

A.A.C. R14-3-110(A) 21

A.A.C. R14-3-110(B) 21
